outstanding convertible securities issued or options granted which carry rights to acquire

Shares.

Details of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date, (ii) immediately after Second Completion and the issue and allotment of the

Consideration Shares, and (iii) immediately after Second Completion and the issue and

allotment of the Consideration Shares and the Conversion Shares (assuming that the

Convertible Note is fully converted but pursuant to the terms of the Convertible Note, no

conversion of the Convertible Note into the Conversion Shares will be permitted if the

issuance of the Conversion Shares would result in the percentage of issued share capital of

the Company in the hands of the public Shareholders being less than 25%), assuming that

there are no other changes in the share capital of the Company, are set out below:

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately after

Second Completion and

the issue and allotment of

the Consideration Shares

Immediately after

Second Completion and

the issue and allotment of

the Consideration Shares and

the Conversion Shares

Shareholders No. of Shares

Approximate

% No. of Shares

Approximate

% No. of Shares

Approximate

%

SCA Group Holding 513,200,425 51.37 589,097,459 54.80 620,737,112 56.09

Fu An International

(Note 1) 216,341,581 21.65 216,341,581 20.13 216,341,581 19.55

Ms. Yu- Director 50,000 0.0050 50,000 0.0047 50,000 0.0045

Public Shareholders 269,495,680 26.97 269,495,680 25.07 269,495,680 24.35

Total (Note 2) 999,087,686 100.00 1,074,984,720 100.00 1,106,624,373 100.00

Notes:

(1) Fu An International is held as to 74.21% by Sentential Holdings Limited, 15.79% by Join Pride

International Limited and 10.00% by Daminos Management Limited. The entire issued share

capital of Sentential Holdings Limited is held by Mr. Li, the chairman and executive director of the

Company. Under the SFO, Sentential Holdings Limited and Mr. Li are deemed to be interested in

the Shares held by Fu An International.

(2) The percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

The Acquisition will not result in a change in control of the Company.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 28 –

[…]

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 74 –

The existing public Shareholders’ shareholdings will be diluted from

approximately 26.97% as at the Latest Practicable Date to approximately

25.07% immediately after Completion and allotment and issuance of the

Consideration Shares, and to approximately 24.35% after allotment and

issuance of the Consideration Shares and the Conversion Shares (assuming that

the Convertible Note is fully converted but pursuant to the terms of the

Convertible Note, no conversion of the Convertible Note into the Conversion

Shares will be permitted if the issuance of the Conversion Shares would result in

the percentage of issued share capital of the Company in the hands of the public

Shareholders being less than 25%). The dilution in their shareholdings will be

approximately 2.6% and such dilution effect is considered to be immaterial.

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after Second

Completion and allotment

and issuance of the

Consideration Shares

Immediately after Second

Completion and allotment

and issuance of the

Consideration Shares and

the Conversion Shares

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

(Note) (Note) (Note)

SCA Group 513,200,425 51.37 589,097,459 54.80 620,737,112 56.09

Fu An International Company

Limited 216,341,581 21.65 216,341,581 20.13 216,341,581 19.55

Ms. Yu Yi Fang 50,000 0.005 50,000 0.0047 50,000 0.0045

Public Shareholders 269,495,680 26.97 269,495,680 25.07 269,495,680 24.35

Total 999,087,686 100 1,074,984,720 100 1,106,624,373 100

Note: The percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

Given the aforementioned potential benefits of the Acquisition to the Group

and the terms of the Sale and Purchase Agreement are fair and reasonable and on

normal commercial terms so far as the Independent Shareholders are concerned,

we are of the view that the potential dilution is acceptable.

B The Licence Agreement

1. Duration of the Licence Agreement

As part of the transactions contemplated under the Sale and Purchase Agreement,

the Licence Agreement was entered into and pursuant to which SCA Hygiene AB will

grant to the Company a licence to use in the Territory and/or the Additional Territory

[…]

Details of the changes are as follows:

Year ended 31 December

Period ended

30 September

2012 2013 2014 2015

HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000

Post-tax profit increase/

(decrease)

— Strengthened by 10% (2,073) (2,696) (2,309) (1,279)

— Weakened by 10% 2,073 2,696 2,309 1,279

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Target Business’s income and operating cash flows are substantially

independent of changes in market interest rates. The Target Business’s interest-rate

risk arises from borrowings. Borrowings obtained at variable rates expose the Target

Business to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings obtained at fixed rates expose the

Target Business to fair value interest rate risk. Details of the Target Business’s

borrowings have been disclosed in Note 22.

As at 31 December 2012, 2013, 2014 and 30 September 2015, if interest rates on

borrowings had been 10 basis points higher/lower with all other variables held constant,

the post-tax profit for each year/period would have changed mainly as a result of higher/

lower interest expense on floating rate borrowings. Details of the changes are as follows:

Year ended 31 December

Period ended

30 September

2012 2013 2014 2015

HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000

Post-tax profit (decrease)/

increase

— 10 basis points higher (184) (49) (211) (185)

— 10 basis points lower 184 49 211 185

As at:

Owners’ equity

(decrease)/increase

— 10 basis points higher (184) (49) (211) (185)

— 10 basis points lower 184 49 211 185

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE TARGET GROUP

– 107 –

(b) Credit risk

The Target Business has no significant concentrations of credit risk. The carrying

amounts of cash and cash equivalents, due from related parties, and trade and other

receivables represent the Target Business’s maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to

financial assets. It has policies in place to ensure that sales of products are made to customers

with an appropriate credit history.

As at 31 December 2012, 2013, 2014 and 30 September 2015, all cash and cash

equivalents were deposited in high rating banks and reputable financial institutions and were

[…]

the Target Group as at 30 September 2015 as set out in the Accountant’s Report in

Appendix II to this circular after giving effect to the unaudited pro forma adjustments as

described in the accompanying notes.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared using the

accounting policies consistent with those of the Group as set out in the published annual

report of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2014.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with

other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 157 –

B UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Pro forma adjustments

Audited

consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of the

Group

as at

31 December

2014

Audited

consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of

Target Group

as at

30 September

2015

Other pro forma

adjustments Note

Unaudited pro

forma

consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of the

Enlarged Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 5,901,731 543,379 146,678 (3)(ii) 6,591,788

Leasehold land and land use rights 297,759 — 297,759
Intangible assets 1,400,041 32,730 2,078,009 (3)(i) & (iv) 3,510,780
Deferred income tax assets 267,406 10,685 278,091

Available for sale financial assets — 1,432 1,432

7,866,937 588,226 10,679,850

Current assets

Inventories 2,029,115 257,012 2,286,127

Trade receivables, other receivables

and prepayments 1,523,602 390,643 1,914,245
Prepayments to and receivables from

related parties 61,753 40,766 102,519

Restricted bank deposits 1,302 — 1,302
Cash and cash equivalents 720,284 299,751 1,020,035

Total current assets 4,336,056 988,172 5,324,228

Total assets 12,202,993 1,576,398 16,004,078

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 878,668 — 878,668

Loan from a related party 2,030,138 — 1,013,614 (4)&(7) 3,043,752
Deferred government grants 98,726 — 98,726
Post-employment benefit obligations — 45,023 — — 45,023

Deferred income tax liabilities 94,788 55,773 243,193 (3)(iii) 393,754

3,102,320 100,796 4,459,923

Current liabilities

Trade payables, other payables and

accrued expenses 2,309,379 543,123 33,200 (8) 2,885,702
Borrowings 1,555,999 90,553 1,646,552
Convertible Notes — — 501,489 (4)&(6) 501,489

Due to related parties 39,900 74,541 114,441
Loan from a related party 147,717 147,717
Dividend payable 23,500 23,500

Current income tax liabilities 114,390 7,590 121,980

4,019,668 887,024 5,441,381

Total liabilities 7,121,988 987,820 9,901,304

Net assets 5,081,005 588,578 6,102,774

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 158 –

C NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

1. The balances are extracted from the consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at

31 December 2014 as set out in the Company‘s published annual report for the

year ended 31 December 2014.

2. The balances are extracted from the combined balance sheet of the Target Group

as at 30 September 2015 as set out in the accountant’s report of the Target Group